
0Nintendo) 

• 

• 

• 

DMG-L Y-USA-1 

PARKER BROTHERS REAL ESTATE TRADING GAME 

INSTRUCTION BOOKLET 
& 

OFFICIAL MONOPOLY RULES 



Official 

Nintendo 
Seal of Quality 

This official seal is your assurance tha t Nint ndo has reviewed this 
product and that it has met our standards for excellence in 

workmanship, reliability and entertainment va lue. Always look for this 
seal when buying games and accessories to ensure complete 

compatibility with your Game Boy System. 

2 

Licensed by 

Nintendo-

Nintendo Gan1e Boy and the offi c ia l cal a rc tra dcn1arks of Nintendo of America Inc . 
MONOPOLY is Parker Bro ther · tra ct ma rk for it real esta te trading game. 

Ins truction Bookle t <D 1936. 199 1: Rich Un cl O 1936 Pa rker Brothers. 
Divis ion of Tonka Corpora tion. Beverly. MA 01 9 15 . Printed in J a pa n. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 
HOW TO USE THE CONTROLLER .................................................... 5 

Introduction .................................................................................... 6 

TO START A GAME .......................................................................... 7 

BUYING AND AU 'f'IONING I I{OI:>EJZI IES ..................................... 10 

THE MAIN AND SUB-MENUS ........................................................ 12 

Properties ............................................................................... 13 

Buildings ................................................................................ 14 

Status . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 5 

Game Control ........................................................................ 16 

Get Out of Jail ........................................................................ 1 7 

BASIC MONOPOLYrM GAME RULES .............................................. 18 

INDEX ........................................................................................... 30 

LET'S WHEEL AND DEAL! Pr -s t Garn s ................................. Insert 

WHO ARE THE COMPUTER OPPONENTS ................................. Insert 

3 



CAUTIONS DURING USE 
1 ) If you play for long periods, take a 10- 15 minute break every hour. 

2) This equipm nt is precision-built. Do not use or store it under 
conditions of extreme temperature, or subj ect it to rough handling or 
shock. Also, do not disassemble the unit. 

3) Do not touch the terminals or let them come into contact with water, 
as this can cause malfunction. 

4) Do not wipe this equipment with volatile solvents such as thinner, 
benzene, or alcohol. 

5) Store the Game Pak in its protective case when not in use. 

4 



HOW TO USE THE CONTROLLER 
ST ART Button ... To b gin the gam 

SELECT Button ... To call up th Main M nu 

A Button ... To confirm and nt r a ll s 1 ction ; 
to buy un-owned property you land on; to move 
from the Main Menu to one of the Sub-Menus; 
to xit from Community Chest and Chance 
card screens 

B Button .. . To send a property to auction; to 
exit a screen or menu selection 

Control Pad ... To move and scroll around 
the screen to numbers, letters, tokens, 
options 

NOTE: Th r will b brief in tructions and 
reminder on er n whil you'r playing. 

5 



Parker Brothers' MONOPOLY@ gan1e is the leading 
proprietary game not only in the U.S. but throughout the 
Western world. It is published under lie nse in 31 countries, 
in 23 languag s! 

This Nint ndo Gaine Boy ® version conforn1s to all the 
board gan1e and son1e of the tournan1ent rules. The con1puter 
acts as Banker and takes care of all the money n1anagernent, 
which speeds up play and prevents mathematical errors! 

Players should read the Basic MONOPOLY Gan1e Rules (see 
page 18) to learn or refresh the basics. Then play a test game 
with hun1an players while you fan1iliarize yourself with the 
Gan1e Boy Systen1. Then you'll be ready to play against the 
eight fast-playing, son1etin1es-ruthless con1puter opponents 
(s e insert). 

We've created a special series of eight pre-set gan1es (see 
insert). These four-player setups assun1e players have already 
acquired certain properties, so you can begin the gan1e at the 
high-stakes trading level. 

6 



TO START A GAME 
1. Insert the cartridge; turn the power ON. First "NINTENDO®" will 
appear, fo llow d by ""MONOPOLY1\ 1." 

2. Hit START to b gin th gam . 

3. HOW MANY GAMEBOYS? ... If you ar playing with on unit, thi 
r n will be skipped. To link two GAMEBOY units together you will 

n ct one Garn Link r\ i cable connected between the two units and a 
MONOPOLY Garn Pac for each GAMEBOY unit. Turn both power 
witch son. Fir t .. NINTENDO®" wil l appear, follow d by Hl\:ONOPOLY1 \ t". 

On and only one player should hit start. 
Th messag ··PRESS: A FOR 1 GAMEBOY: B FOR 1WO GAMEBOYS" 

will appear; ihe same player should hit B. Continue th e setup as listed 
below for HOW MANY PLAYERS. When the screen "PLAYER l" appears, 
player 1 should an w r, from th unit they will u in gam p lay: 
Human/Name/Tok n. Each play r in turn hou ld do th am , with th ir 
GAMEBOY unit . 
Note: Th gan1 will top if~ t p 3 ha not b n arri d out correctly, or if 
the Game Link·, ~1 cabl is pull d out and in rt d during the game. If this 
happens, turn th pow r of both units off, and start step 3 again. 

7 



4. HOW MANY PLAYERS? ... The computer will default to 2 players. You 
can play with from 2 (you and one compL1ter opponent, or you and 
another human) to 4 play r . U th 011trol Pad to lect the number, 
then hit th A Bt1tton to confirm. 

5. IS THIS A HUMAN OR COMPUTER OPPONENT? ... If Human, hit A 
lo confirm, and skip to #6 b low .. If Compul r, hit B. Your rogue's gallery 
of possible opponents will app ar. Use the Control Pad to move the 
spinning disk from portrait to portrait; hit the A Button to select each 
rival. All eight opponents are pictured and described on the enclosed 
poster. Ch ck th m ot1l for clues to how they play th game! 

6. ENTER NAME ... Us the Control l_)ad lo selet'l a 11(l tt1e A Bullor1 lo 
confirm each letter of the player's name, then move to ··OK" and hit the A 
Button to confirm the name. (Use the<- , then hit A twice, to backspace 
and 44eras " a I tt r. 

7. TOKEN ... U the Control Pad to croll to the one you want; press A to 
select. (Comput r oppon nts pick th ir own tok ns immediately, so enter 
th human players first so they can pick their own.) Choose from: 
WHEELBARROW, IRON, HAT, DOG, THIMBLE, HORSE, CAR or SHOE. 

8. Repeat steps 4, 5, and 6 for any remaining players. 

8 



9. START or PLAY PRE-PROGRAMMED GAME? ... Press A to s ta rt 
immedia tely . YoL1r a lt rna tive is to press B to bring up the pre -set gam es 
option: see .. l..1c t's Whe l a nd D a l! " d escriptions of a ll eight gam es on th e 
sep a rc.1te i11 sc rt h e t. 

10. TIME LIMITS . .. J)r css /\ to pl 'lY a n unlin1it cl g '1me without tim 
li111i t . Or press B to })lay a l1 c)1·t gan1 : U c tl1 Control f)ad to l cc' t h ow 
l ong you want to play: hit A to ('onfirn1. Move d own to "1 im r OK, .... th 11 
hi t A. Wh n the t ime in a limited gam e expires, the gam e will 
at1t o111c1t i( c1lly and i111media te ly e nd a n d th w inn r will b e dis played. If' 
t l1c t i111c li111it i , 11ot e la l) lis h ed a t th s t 'l r l o f· th ga111 , it ca11. b set 
lat r ( "1"'i111 1-:· 1Jagc 16). 

11. WHO GOES FIRST? ... The con1pute r ra ndon1ly picks w h o goes fir t 
a nd tha t player's n a m e a ppears on the firs t screen. Press A to s t a rt the 
gam . 
NOTE: Your ca h 0 11 h a 11d (a well as the nt1111l) c1- of h o u ':t11d h o tel 
rem a ining) w ill <l l w cl y s 1 c ct i JJ 1 a y ed a t t 11 c s l '11-t <) 1· yo t 1 r t tJ r 11 . 

12. ROLL THE DICE ... Nc)w it 's ti111 to play! Tl1 fi1- t play r pi- es A to 
Hroll" th die' : th tok n will a u lon1a tically m ov th number of s paces 
indicat ct by the die . (Con1pt1 t r oppo11 nts roll th ir own die !) 



"ILLEGAL MOVES" ... You can't get away with any shady deals! 
If you try to make a move that does not follow the official MONOPOLY 
game rules, th comput r will let you know! Th mov will not be carried 
out, and play will r t1m a t the point before th ill gal n1ove was 
att mpt d. 

BUYING AND AUCTIONING PROPERTIES 
TO BUY ... When you land on an unowned property, press A to buy it 
immediately. If you n eed to raise money to buy what you landed on, go to 
SELECT and pick "Mortgage" (page 14), "Trade" (pag 13) or "Sell 
Houses/Hotels" (page 14). 

If you don't want to buy it, press B to send it to auction, where all 
players may participate if they wish. If playing 
with all human play r and no one bids, th 
property r m a in tin old. Comput r oppon nt 
will will always bid to pur('hase the prop rty. 

To vi iv all of the property 's Title Deed card 
iriformation, use the Control Pad to reveal it afew 
lines at a time; to display th ntire card, see 
0 Deeds" (page 16). 

10 

UP & l)()WN ·yo V I EW 
A=BUV~ B=AUCTtON 

RENT $28 
WITH 1 HOUSE$ 150 
WITH 2 HO=US£S 450 



TO BID AT AUCTION ... The computer auctioneer will run the au ction 
a nd determine wha t the bids will be. To bid , u se the Control Pa d to pick 
your n a m , th n pr ss the A Button to confir1r1 tha t you will accept the 
bid h e' asked for. The a uction er will flash HGoing, going, going ... " and if 
n o one I jump in, it will b "SOLD!" to th high s t bidder. 

The comput r won't 1 t yot1 bid mor ca h th n you have on h a nd , s o 
you 'll have to Mortgag prop rties dt1ring th a uction to ra is om quick 
cash ( ee page 14). Aft r th a u ction, hit A to return to the boa rd. 

PENNSYLVANIA AVE 
SUSAN Bl· D $ 84 

DO I HEAR $ 1 1 9 
SOLD 

JIMMY $ 7 5 
•SUSAN $159 

1 1 



MAIN AND SUB-MENUS 
• Hit Select to bring up the Main Menu. 
• Use the Control Paci lo move be tween s I ctions . 
• Hit th A bt1tton to mov lo th Sub-m nu. 
• Hit B or HDoneH when you'r through. 

Poir1l the diamond at your Main selection. 
Hit A to bring up the Sub-menu. 
If you are in Jail, .. Gel Otll qf Jail" will appear. 
Select il lo gel 0tll (se<:. pagE 1 7). 

12 

·· SU SAK·············~·············· ··· ···························, 

. . 

ASSETS: $610 
CASH~ $499 

♦ PROPERTIES 

fYA_\'fiiNGS 
GAME CONTROL 

EXIT 
GET OUT OF JAtL 

TRADE I 
MORTGAGE I 

~ mt MORTGAGE I 
"---~· DONE ~ 

, ' 



• 

Properties 
TRADE ... Wh n th scr n a pp a rs, u s th Control Pa d to pick your 
tra ding pa rtner; hit A to confirm. ('1 h oth r play r can refuse your offer!) 
Use th ontrol r>,1cl to pic' k wh '1t you wa nt to clo: hit I\ to confirm your 
selection. 
Cash ... How much money you 're putting into, or wa nt from , the cl a l 
Offer ... Use the Control Pa d to scroll , then hit A to select the prop rties 
you want to offer in the tra de 
Remove ... To d lete a prop rty from the proposed deal 
Yes ... 11· you ac pt th deal 
No ... 11· you don 't! 
Quit ... To exit the Tra de screen 

J IMMY 
CASH $ 0 
OFFER REMOVE 

TENNESSEE AVENUE 
NATER WORKS 
~ YES □NO 

SUSAN 
CASH $0 
O FFER 

KENTUCKY 

R EMOV 

AVENUE 

□NO 
QUI T 

13 



MORTGAGE ... Use the Control Pad to move to different properties you 
own and display their Title Deed cards; the mortgage value is d isplayed 
halfway down. Pr ss A to select it to mortgag it, or press B to exit. The 
bank will pay you 50°/o of a prop rty's overall worth. 

UN-MORTGAGE ... Follow the abov pro dur to pay off on a property; 
nt r your 1 ction, and the transaction will occur automatically. Your 

n1on y will b e debited for the value of the mortgage plus 10°/o interest. 

Buildings 
Note: The number of Houses and Hotels left in the Bank and available for 
sale appears on the main screen at the beginning of each player's turn. 
Watch out for impending shortages! 

BUY: HOUSES & HOTELS ... Select the "Buy'' option for either HOUSES 
or HOTELS, then press A to confirm. Use the Control Pad to move around 
the board and see the Title D ed cards for your properties; when you 
reach the one you want to build on, press A. On the next screen, use the 
Control Pad to enter the numb r of HOUSES (or HOTELS) you want to 
buy. Hit A to confirm. 
NOTE: Th computer places the buildings on the appropriate properties. 

14 



• 

Does Anyone Else Want to Build? ... At this point, other players may 
jump in and purchase houses or hotels for their own properties by 
pressing th B Button. Each player tells the computer how many they 
want. 

If th r i a hortage, th comput r will automatically auction ach 
available hous /hot I. 1 h first play r to bid and tho th r aft r u the 
Control Pad to select th ir token, th n pr ss A to nt r. Th auction will 
follow the usual procedure (see page 11); the highest bidder wins. 

SELL: HOUSES & HOTELS ... Follow the "Buy" instructions above . 

STATUS 
PORTFOLIO ... On the UP and DOWN arrows on the Control Pad to view 
th names of all properties yot1 own. Use the LEFT and RIGHT arrows to 
see which properti s your oppon nl own. 

ASSETS ... This show you who ha a Monopoly. Use the Control Pad lo 
select anolh r player's nan1 ; you will s V mark on hi /h r prop rti s. 

15 



DEEDS ... To look a t a ll the deeds on the boa rd , including who owns the 
property and its worth. When the Title Deect is cli played , you will see: 

1. Owne rs hip of th property 
2 . Numbe r of~ h ot1 s /hot ls a nd rent 
3 . Mortgage/Un-mortgage ta tt1s 
,..rhc boarcl will b di play d with owne rs' tok ns, number of 

hous /ho t ls on each , a nd th Mortgaged/Un-mortgaged s ta tus . Use the 
Control Pad to move to th property you wa nt to review. Press B to exit. 

BOARD ... Shows you where you are on the boa rd. To see othe r players' 
positions one a t a time, u se the Control Pa d (This is in1portc1nt when y<)Ll 
a re d eciding where to build .) Hit B to quit. 

SEQUENCE . .. Tells you the order of the players . 

Game Control 
TIMER ... If playing in Tim d n1ode, thi s h<)w yo11 the time remaining; 
u c it to <~h a nge to unlimit cl time, or back to a timed game. S lect how 
long yot1 wa nt to play; hit A to confirm. Move d own to .. Timer OK", then 
hit A. When the tim in a limited gam e expires, the gam e will 
a utoma tically a nd immedia t ly end a nd the winne r will be displayed. 

16 



HURRY/RELAX ... To speed t1p or s low down the pace of lhc g'1n1c. 
• 

COMPUTER/HUMAN .... To ch ange ' l 0111 pt1 ter pl ':i.y r to cl I-I t i 111 'ln 
player, or vice versa, if somebody wc.1nts to 11ler or l ave the gar11c. 

END GAME ... 1'o er1ci f'or clny r '1s 011. ,.I'hc co111pt1lcr will ask, "'Arc yot1 
st1re?" Use the Cc)ntrol f) ' lCI to an wcr HY cs," then press A. The com put r 
will declare the winner a 11cl clis play a ll players' assets. You may then tt1rr1 
ofl. the unit. 

. Get Out of Jail - Appears on Mentl only if' you a re in Jail 
11· you clon't have a GET OU1 OF JAIL FREE card, lh con1puter will 

'lt1ton1atic a ly cleduct $50 and kick yot1 ot1t. 
If you have ·1 GET OUT OF JAJL FREE C"'lrcl, th con1put r will bring 

yot1 to a St1l)111cnu; press A to use the card or press Band the computer 
will <llttomatic--aly deduct $50 and kick you out. 

Your alternative is not to go to the Main Menu but _jt1st hit A and try to 
roll doubles to get out. If' yc)u do 11ot throw dot1bl s by yc)ur third turn, 
you must pay lhe $50 f'inc. 

17 



BASIC MONOPOLY™ GAME RULES 
rl he ar the traditional and internationally ace pt d rules for the 

bo rd gan1e, p ltt c rtain tot1rna m nt rul s . W h ave re -worded and 
1-cvised 0111c sc c t io11 to re fl ect th fact tha t th game will be played on 
t l1 Garn(' Boy y l n1. '"l he crcc11 wi ll i1,ctic'atc < ertain basic instructions 
as you proceed through a gam . 

OBJECT ... To b com e the wealthiest play r by buying, renting and selling 
property . 

PREPARATION 
Each play r nt rs hi /h r name a nd sel c ts a token on-screen. The 

con1put r Bank r a utomatically a llots each player $1500 f'rom the Bank 
a nd keep s track of a ll oth r equipment. 

BANKER ... The compute r will a lways act as Bank r. 

THE BANK ... Bcsid it s n1oney, th Bank hold s th Title Deed Cards 
a nd hou e a nd 11.otc l prior to purcha by th p lay rs . The Bank pays 
S'lla ri s a nd bonu . It 11 a nd a uction prop rti a nd distributes 
th ir prop r Title D cd < a rd , lls hou a nd hot 1 , a nd loans money 
wh 11 r quired on mortgag s . 

18 



The Bank collects all taxes, fines, loa ns and interest 
and will buy back houses a nd hotels (at h a lf price). 
Note: All of these functions a re p rfo rm d 
automatically by the compt1t r. 

THE PLAY 
The comput r selects who goes first, and 

that player us s the A Button to "roll" the 
dice. The token is automatically 

• moved that number of spaces a long 
the board. After the play is 
completed, the turn passes to the n xt 
player. (The computer sets the order of play: to 
see the sequ nee of players, see page 9/ 16). The tokens remain on the 
s paces occupied and proceed from that point on the player's next turn. 
One or more tokens may rest on the same space at the sam e time . 

Depending on which spac his token reaches, a play r m ay be entitled 
to buy real estate or other prop rti or be oblig d to pay rent, pay taxes, 
draw a Chane or Community Ch t card, "GO TO JAIL,'' etc. 

If a player throws doubles, h mov , th n roll and moves again. 

19 



GO ... Each time a player lands on or passes over "GO," the Bank pays 
hi111 $200 Hsalary." This amot1nt is add d to the player's "'account" and 
lhc n w total automatically app ars on-screen every time that person 
b gin ' l t LI rn. 

BUYING AND AUCTIONING PROPERTY ... Whenever a player lands on 
an unowned prop rty, he may buy it fron1 th Bank at its displayed price. 
If he does not want it, it will be auctioned, and lhc computerized Bank r 
will sell it to the high t bidder. 

PAYING RENT ... Wh n a play r la nd on property owned by another • 
play r, th own r H('oll ct ,, r nl fron1 him in accordance with th 
inforn1a tion di play d on its Titl D d card. The computer hanclles the 
whol tran action. 

If the property is n1ortgag d, no rent can be collect d. • 
It is an advantage to hold all Titl Deeds in a color group b ecau se th 

owner may then charge double rent for unimprov cl properties in that 
group (i.e., l3<> '1rdw'1lk 'lncl f)'1rk J)l,1c'c, or onncctic tit, Ve1·mont and 
Oriental J\vc11t1cs ). 

This rt1le clpplies tc> L1nn1ortgagecl prop rti s v n if another property in 
that color grot1p is n1ortgagccl. 

It is an even great r advantage to hav houses or hotels on properties 
because r nts are mu<'h higher than for unir11prov d prop rties. 
20 



CHANCE and COMMUNITY CHEST ... When a player land on ither c)f. 
these s pac s the computer giv ins truc tion s to follow - a nd 
a utoma tically m a k s th a ppropria t m ov or ha ndles a 11y m on etary 
tra nsaction. I-l it A to pro(' ct . 

The "G t Out of J a il Fr c" card i h eld i11 a player 's Hacc'ount" until 
needed. To u se it, press Select; (see pag 17). After b eing used , it is 
"returned" to the "pack. " 

INCOME TAX ... When a player la nds on ''Income Tax" he h as two 
options : h e m ay estima te his tax a t $200 a nd pay the Ba nk, or h e m ay 
pay 10°/o of his tota l worth to the Ba nk. His tota l worth is a ll his cash on 
ha nd , printed prices of mortgaged a nd un-morlgaged properties, a nd the 
cost price of a ll buildings h e owns . 

The player mus t decide which option h e will take before h e a dds up 
his to ta l worth. 

JAIL ... A play r la nds in J a il when .. . 
(I) his tok n la nd on th s pace m a rked "GO 1'0 JAIL"'," OR (2) h e is 

a llocated a card m a rk ct HGO TO JAIL," OR (3) h throws doubl s thr e 
times in s u cc ssion . 

When a player is sent to J a il h cannot collect $200 salary on tha t 
move s ince, r gardless of where his token i on the board , h e mu t go 
directly to J a il . A player 's tt1rn ends when he is sent to J a il. 

2 1 



If a player is not sent to Jail bt1t in the ordinary course of play lands 
on thal pac , he is "Just Visiting," incurs no penalty, and moves ahead 
in the t1sual manner on his next tt1rn. 

A player gets out of Jail by ... 
(1) throwing doubl on any of hi n xt thr turns; if he succeeds in 

doing this he immediat ly mov s foiward the number of spaces shown by 
his doubles throw; ev n though he has thrown doubles he does not take 
another tt1rn, OR (2) using a ''Get Out of Jail Free" card if he has one, OR 
(3) paying a fin of $50 before he throws the dice on either of his next two 
turns. 

If the play r do snot throw doubl s by his third turn he must pay th 
$50 fine. H th n gets out of Jail and immediately moves forward the 
number of spaces shown by his throw. 

Even though he is in Jail, a player may buy or 11 property, buy or 
sell houses and collect rents. 

FREE PARKING ... A play r landing on thi pac do nol receive any 
money, property or r ward of any kind. This is ju ta "free" resting place. 

22 

t 

• 



• 

HOUSES ... When a player owns all the properties in a color group, he 
may buy houses from th Bank and erect th m v nly on tho e 
properties. 

If h e bt1ys on hou e, h may put it on any on prop rty. The next 
house he buys mu t be erected on on of the unimprov d properties of 
this or any other complete color group he may own. 

The price he pays the Bank for ach house is shown on his Title Deed 
card for the property on which he erects the house. 

The owner can still collect double rent from an opponent who lands on 
the unimproved properties of his complete color group. 

A player may buy and erect at any time as many houses as his 
judgement and finances will allow. But he must build evenly, i.e., he 
cannot erect more than one house on any one property of any color group 
until he has built one house on every property of that group. He may then 
b gin on the s cond row of houses, and so on, up to a limit of four houses 
to a property. For example, he cannot build three houses on on prop rty 
if he has only one house on another prop rty of that group. 

As a player builds evenly, he mus t also break down ev nly if h sells 
houses back to the Bank (see "Selling Property," pag 24). 

23 



HOTELS ... When a player has four houses on each property of a 
complete color grot1p, h may bt1y a hotel 1·rom the Bank a nd erect it on 
any property c)f. th '1t color grot1p. l "'h e four houses fron1 that property are 
return ct tc) tl1c l3 ":1 11k, '111d h p ":1ys th price for the hotel as s hown on the 
screen. 011ly or1e h<)lcl n1ay l)e ere< t ct on any one J)roperty. 

BUILDING SHORTAGE .. . Wl1cr1 the Bank has no more houses to sell , 
players wis hing to build mus t wa il 1·or som e player to tum back or sell 
houses to lh Bank b fore building. If there a re a limited number of 
houses a 11d hot 1 available and two or n1orc play rs wish to buy mor 
than th Bank ha , tl1 houses or hotel mu t be old l)y auction ( 
page 15) lo th high t bidder. Hotels tak priority over houses wh n 
bought or at1ction d. 

SELLING PROPERTY ... Unimproved properties, railroa ds and utilities (but 
not buildings) may b e sold to a ny player as a priva te transaction for a ny 
a mount the owner ca11 get. 1-Iowcver, no property <'an be sold to anoth r 
player if l)t1ildings (11-c ta11cli11g 011 ":t11y propcrtic s <)f. tl1al color group. Any 
buildings so l<)<'~1tc'ci 111t1s t lJe sold l)a< k to the l3a11k l)efore the owner can 
sell any pro1) rty of· that c'olor grot1p. 

House '111cl hote ls 111ay be sold back to the Bank ":tl a ny time for one 
h a lf the pric'c J)"lid 1·or them. 

24 

• 



• 

• 

All hot1ses on one color group m ay b sold on by one, v nly, in 
reverse of th m a nner in which they wcr r c t d. All hot l on on color 
group may b sold a t on e . Or th y m ay b sold on hous a t a time (on 
hote l equa ls fiv h o u s ) venly, in th r v rs of th n1ann r in whic h 
they were r (' t ct . 

MORTGAGES ... Unimprov d properties can be mortgaged through th 
Ba nk a t a ny time . Before a n improved property ca n b e mortga ged , a ll th 
bt1ildings on all the properties of its color group mus t be sold back to th 
Ba nk a t h a lf price. The mortgage va lue is dis played on each Title Deed 
card. No rent can b e collected on the mortgag d properties or utilities, but 
r nt can b e collected on un-mortga ged prop rti s in the sam group. 

In orde r to lift the n1ortgage, the owner n1us t 
pay the Ba nk the amount of the mortga ge plus 
l 0 °/o interest. When all the properties of a 
color group a r no longer mortgaged , th 
owner 111ay b gin to buy back h ou s a t 
full price. 

The pla1, r ,vh o m ortgages prop rty 
re ta ins po ion o f it , a nd n o oth r 
player may cur it by lifting th 
m ortgage 1·ro111 th e Bank. Ho\v \' r , the 
owner m ay 11 this m ortgaged prop erty 

r 

f 

EXTRA 

25 



to a nother player a t any agreed price. The new owner may lift the 
n1ortgage a t once, if he wis hes, by paying off the mortgage plus 10°/o 
int r t to the Ba nk. If h do s not lift the mortgage at once, he must pay 
th Ba nk 10°/o int r l wh n h buys th prop rty, a nd if he lifts the 
mortgag la t r h mus t pay a n a dditiona l 10°/o int r t as well as the 
a mount of the n1ortgage to th Ba nk. 

BANKRUPTCY ... A player is ba nkrupt when he owes more than he 
can pay eith r to a n oth r player or to the Bank. 

If his debt is to a n oth r player , h e turns ov r to tha t player a ll that he 
has of valu a nd r tir from the game . In th m a king of this sett lem n t , 
if h owns h ou or hot ls, he must return th se to the Bank in 
xcha nge for on ha lf the a mount of money pa id for them . 

This cash is given to the creditor. If he has mortgaged property he a ls o 
turns this property over to his creditor, but the new own r mus t at once 
pay the Ba nk the a mount of int r s t on the loan , which is 10°/o of the 
value of th prop rty. It i po s ibl for th play r coll cling the debt to go 
ba nkrupt if th 10°/o cannot be pa id. 

Aft r th n w own r do s thi , h n1ay, a t hi option, pay the principa l 
or h old th prop rty until som la t r tL1rn , at which tim h e m ay lift th e 
mortgage. 

26 

• 

• 



• 

• 

Should a player owe the Ba nk, ins tead of a nother player , m or tha n h e 
can pay (becau se of taxes or pena lti s) v n by selling his buildings a nd 
mortgaging property, he mus t turn ov r a ll his assets to the Bank. Th 
Ba nk immedia t ly sells by au ction a ll prop rty o ta k n , exc pt buildings. 

A b ankrupt play r mus t immedia t ly r tir from th gam . 
The las t play r 1 ft in the gam e wins . 

MISCELLANEOUS ... Money can only b e loaned to a player by the Bank, 
and then only by mortgaging property. 

W e will be happy to an swer your question or 
comments about this MONOPOLY·1 

\
1 gam . Write to: 

Consumer Rela tions Department, Parker Brothers, 
1).0. Box 101 2, Beverly, MA 01 9 15 . 

• 

27 



28 

90-DAY LIMITED WARRANTY 
Majesco Sales, Inc. warrants to the original consumer purchaser that this Nintendo 
Game Pak (PAK) shall be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period 
of 90 days from date of purchase. If a defect covered by this warranty occurs during 
the 90-day warranty period, Majesco Sales, Inc. will repair or replace the PAK, at its 
option, free of charge. 

To receive this warranty service: 

1. DO NOT return your defective Game Pak to the retailer. 
2. Notify Majesco Sales, Inc. of the problem requiring warranty service by calling 
our Technical Support Dept. at (800) 826-0015, and leave a message. 
3. If the Majesco Sales, Inc. Service Representative is unable to solve the problem 
by phone, you will be provided with a Return Authorization number. Simply record 
this number on the outside packaging of your defective PAK, enclose your name, 
address and phone number, and return your PAK, FREIGHT PREPAID AND 
INSURED FOR LOSS OR DAMAGE, together with your sales slip or similar proof of 
purchase (UPC code) within the 90-day warranty period to: 

Majesco Sales, Inc. 
244 Fernwood Avenue 
Edison, NJ 08837 

This warranty shall not apply if the PAK has been damaged by negligence, accident, 
unreasonable use, modification, tampering, or by other causes unrelated to defective 
materials or workmanship. 

• 



• 

• 

• Repairs/Service after Expiration of Warranty 
If the PAK develops a problem requiring service after the 90-day warranty period, 
you may contact the Majesco Sales, Inc. Technical Support Dept. at the phone num­
ber noted earlier. If the Majesco Sales, Inc. Service Representative is unable to solve 
the problem by phone, you may be informed of the approximate cost for Majesco 
Sales, Inc. to repair or replace the PAK, and provided with a Return Authorization 
number. Record this number on the outside packaging of the defective PAK and 
return the merchandise, FREIGHT PREPAID AND INSURED FOR LOSS OR DAM­
AGE, to Majesco Sales, Inc., and enclose a money order payable to Majesco Sales, 
Inc. for the cost quoted to you. If after personal inspection, the Majesco Sales, Inc. 
Service Representative determines the PAK cannot be repaired, it will be returned 
and your payment refunded. 

• Warranty Limitations 
ANY APPLICABLE IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE HEREBY 
LIMITED TO NINETY DAYS FROM THE DATE OF PURCHASE AND ARE SUBJECT 
TO THE CONDITIONS SET FORTH HEREIN. IN NO EVENT SHALL MAJESCO 
SALES, INC. BE LIABLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES 
RESULTING FROM THE BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES. 

The provisions of this warranty are valid in the United States only. Some states do 
not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts or exclusion of 
consequential or incidental damages, so the above limitations or exclusion may not 
apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have 
other rights which vary from state to state. 

29 



INDEX 
A Button ..................................... 5 
Assets ....................................... 15 
Auction prop rties .................... 11 
B Button ..................................... 5 
Bank/Banker ........................... 18 
Bankruptcy .............................. 26 
Basic MONOPOLY 

Garn Rul s ......................... 18 
Bidding at Au lions .................. 11 
Board ....................................... 16 
Building shortage ............... 15 /24 
Buildings .................................. 14 
Buy buildings ........................... 14 
Buying and at1ctioning 

prop rli ....................... 10 /20 
Chance ard ........................... 21 
Community Ch t Cards ........... 21 
Compu ler /1-1 uman ................ 8 / 1 7 

30 

Computer Opponents, see insert 
Con tr o 1 Pad . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 
Controller ................................... 5 
D eds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 
Die , to roll ................................. 9 
End gam . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 7 
Free Parking ............................. 22 
Game Control ........................... 16 
GAME BOY, To us two ................ 7 
Get Out of Jail .................... 1 7 /22 
GO ........................................... 20 
Houses and Hotels .............. 14 /23 
Human vs. Computer 
players ........................................ 8 
Hurry/ R lax ............................. 1 7 
I n com tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 1 
Jail ........................................... 21 
Main M nu ............................... 12 
Mortgage ............................. 14/25 
Name, to ent r ............................ 8 

• 



Number of players ...................... 7 
Play .......................................... 19 
Po rtf o 1 i o . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I 5 
Pre-set Games ............................ 8 
Properties ................................. 13 
Property ownership, see Assets 
Rent ......................................... 20 
SELECT Button .......................... 5 
Sell buildings ............................ 15 

• Selling properties ...................... 24 
Sequence .................................... 9 
START Button ............................. 5 

• 
Start game .................................. 7 
Status . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 
Sub-menus ............................... 12 
Time Limit .................................. 9 
Timer ........................................ 16 
Token ......................................... 8 
Trade . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 
Un-mortgage ............................. 14 

3 1 
980904 



• 

Distributed by: 
Majesco Sales,lnc. 
244 Fernwood Avenue 
Edison, N.J. 08837 
800-826-0015 

• 

Printed in Japan 

• 

• 


